HKAS 32

& HKAS Total

HKAS 39 HKAS 40 Int 21 HKFRS 3 effect

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in recognition of

discount on acquisition/

negative goodwill – – – 3,849 3,849

Fair value changes on

investment properties – 777,978 – – 777,978

Increase in finance costs (2,274) – – – (2,274)

Increase in taxation – – (130,773) – (130,773)

(Decrease) increase in

profit for the period (2,274) 777,978 (130,773) 3,849 648,780

I
N

T
E

R
I
M

R

E
P

O
R

T

2
0

0
5

S  E  A  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D 23

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the adoption of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January,

2005 are summarised below:

Adjustments on

As at Retrospective adjustments As at 31st 1st January, 2005 As at

31st December, December, 1st January,

2004 HKAS 2004 HKAS  2005

(originally stated) HKAS 1 HKAS 17 Int 21 (restated) 32 & 39 HKAS 40 HKFRS 3 (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and

equipment 795,237 – (409,813 ) – 385,424 – – – 385,424

Prepaid lease payments – – 409,813 – 409,813 – – – 409,813

Negative goodwill (225,164 ) – – – (225,164 ) – – 225,164 –

Other investments 96,263 – – – 96,263 (96,263 ) – – –

Club memberships – – – – – 8,574 – – 8,574

Available-for-sale

investments – – – – – 86,893 – – 86,893

Investments held for

trading – – – – – 796 – – 796

Amounts due to minority

shareholders – (91,897 ) – – (91,897 ) 7,350 – – (84,547 )

Other payables – due

after one year (18,800 ) – – – (18,800 ) 1,617 – – (17,183 )

Deferred taxation (39,613 ) – – (126,900 ) (166,513 ) – – – (166,513 )

Total effects on assets

and liabilities 607,923 (91,897 ) – (126,900 ) 389,126 8,967 – 225,164 623,257

Accumulated profits 1,983,286 – – – 1,983,286 1,617 487,438 225,164 2,697,505

Investment property

revaluation reserve 613,603 – – (126,165 ) 487,438 – (487,438 ) – –

Minority interest 914,082 (91,897 ) – (735 ) 821,450 7,350 – – 828,800

Total effects on equity 3,510,971 (91,897 ) – (126,900 ) 3,292,174 8,967 – 225,164 3,526,305

(2,903,048 ) – – – (2,903,048 ) – – – (2,903,048 )

The effect on the adoption of new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at 1st January, 2004 was to decrease

the investment property revaluation reserve by HK$73,012,000 due to the application of HKAS Int 21

as mentioned on page 19.

S  E  A  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D

I
N

T
E

R
I
M

R

E
P

O
R

T

2
0

0
5

24

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a) Geographical Segments

The operations of the Group are currently located in New Zealand, Australia, Greater China

other than Hong Kong (the “PRC”) and Hong Kong. The corresponding geographical location

of the Group’s assets are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Six months ended 30th June, 2005

New Zealand Australia PRC Hong Kong Others Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE

External 163,191 168,351 2,035 331,268 – 664,845

SEGMENT PROFIT (LOSS) 13,868 17,379 16,086 927,185 (341) 974,177

Interest income 16,973

Recognition of discount

on acquisition 15,077

Unallocated corporate expenses (19,408)

Finance costs (37,324)

Share of results of associates 89 169 – – – 258

Share of results of jointly

controlled entities – – (810) – – (810)

Profit before taxation 948,943

Taxation (159,975)

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 788,968

Six months ended 30th June, 2004

New Zealand Australia PRC Hong Kong Others Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE

External 103,272 11,903 2,432 67,294 – 184,901

SEGMENT PROFIT (LOSS) 93,991 (8,574 ) (3,361 ) 58,092 (436 ) 139,712

Interest income 45,100

Unallocated corporate expenses (19,350 )

Finance costs (68,695 )

Share of results of associates 507 969 – – – 1,476

Share of results of jointly

controlled entities – – (2,301 ) – – (2,301 )

Profit before taxation 95,942

Taxation (602 )

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 95,340

I
N

T
E

R
I
M

R

E
P

O
R

T

2
0

0
5

S  E  A  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D 25

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

(b) Business Segments

The Group is currently organised into four operating divisions – property investment, garment

manufacturing and trading, investment and property development.

Six months ended 30th June, 2005

Garment

Property manufacturing Property

investment and trading Investment development Others Eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE

External 74,030 16,365 1,695 567,640 5,115 – 664,845

Inter-segment sales* 1,502 – – – – (1,502) –

Total 75,532 16,365 1,695 567,640 5,115 (1,502) 664,845

SEGMENT PROFIT (LOSS) 818,161 10 2,946 154,862 (1,802) – 974,177

Interest income 16,973

Recognition of discount

on acquisition 15,077

Unallocated corporate

expenses (19,408)

Finance costs (37,324)

Share of results of associates – – – – 258 – 258

Share of results of jointly

controlled entities – – – (810) – – (810)

Profit before taxation 948,943

Taxation (159,975)

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 788,968

S  E  A  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D

I
N

T
E

R
I
M

R

E
P

O
R

T

2
0

0
5

26

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

(b) Business Segments (Continued)

Six months ended 30th June, 2004

Garment

Property manufacturing Property

investment and trading Investment development Others Eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE

External 114,728 34,545 1,607 33,291 730 – 184,901

Inter-segment sales* 986 137 48 – – (1,171 ) –

Total 115,714 34,682 1,655 33,291 730 (1,171 ) 184,901

SEGMENT PROFIT (LOSS) 103,303 23,737 6,599 7,467 (1,394 ) – 139,712

Interest income 45,100

Unallocated corporate

expenses (19,350 )

Finance costs (68,695 )

Share of results of associates 507 – – – 969 – 1,476

Share of results of jointly

controlled entities – – – (2,301 ) – – (2,301 )

Profit before taxation 95,942

Taxation (602 )

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 95,340

* Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market rates.

4. CHANGES IN INVENTORIES AND PROPERTIES HELD FOR SALE

Six months ended 30th June,

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress 860 1,334

Raw materials and consumables used (14,909) (9,015)

Changes in inventories of properties for sale (233,215) 219,705

Costs incurred on properties under development for sale (125,578) (240,251)